

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.
GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY AND 6 TECHNOLOGISTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

GREGORY NOJEIM
Counsel of Record
SAMIR JAIN
EMMA LLANSÓ
CAITLIN VOGUS
Center for Democracy &
Technology
1401 K St NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-9800
gnojeim@cdt.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Claims that seek to hold providers liable for recommending content treat them as publishers.....	5
A. Every provider that displays third-party content must select and order it in some way.....	7
B. Ranking systems for recommending content are used across the Internet.	12
C. Petitioners’ attempts to draw lines between display and “recommendation” of online content fail.	14
II. Holding that claims based on recommending content do not treat providers as publishers will harm Internet users and the public.	18
A. Internet users benefit from having access to services that take a variety of approaches to content recommendation.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Free expression interests of users and the public will be harmed if the Court holds that claims based on recommendation of content do not treat providers as publishers.	20
III. Threats to individuals’ rights caused by providers can be addressed in other ways.	26
A. Section 230 does not shield providers from liability when they are responsible in whole or in part for the development of the information at issue.	26
B. Other areas of law outside of Section 230 also can address unlawful actions by providers.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	30
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) ...	6
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	28
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	24
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	28
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	3, 5, 6, 27
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)	10, 27, 29
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act/Stop Enabling Sex Traffickers Act, Pub. L. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018)	22
California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.100–.199.100	29
Colorado Privacy Act, Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-1-1301– 1313	29
Conn. Data Privacy Act, Conn. Pub. Act 22-15.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Akos Lada et al., <i>How Does News Feed Predict What You Want to See?</i> , Meta (Jan. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/46bchswt	8, 17
Alex Kantrowitz, <i>Facebook Removed The News Feed Algorithm In An Experiment. Then It Gave Up</i> , Big Tech. (Oct. 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/zfxfd4w9	11
American Data Privacy and Protection Act, H.R. 8152, 117th Cong. (2022)	29
American Innovation and Competition Online Act, S. 2992, 117th Cong. (2022).....	30
Amir Salihefendic, <i>How Reddit Ranking Algorithms Work</i> , Hacking & Gonzo (Dec. 8, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/29w8k9az	13
Badrul Sarwar et al., <i>Analysis of Recommendation Algorithms for E-Commerce</i> , EC '00: Proc. of the 2nd ACM Conf. on Electronic Com. 158 (Oct. 2000), https://tinyurl.com/2p8huusv	10
Brandie Nonnecke et al., <i>Harass, Mislead, & Polarize: An Analysis of Twitter Political Bots' Tactics in Targeting the Immigration Debate for the 2018 US Midterm Election</i> , 19 J. of Info. Tech. & Pol. 423 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/4b764amn	26
Carey Shenkman et al., <i>Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Content Analysis</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (May 2021), https://tinyurl.com/47m2nbyd	23, 24
<i>Countering Daesh Propaganda: Action-Oriented Research for Practical Policy Outcomes</i> , The Carter Ctr. (Feb. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/msjaf6f2	23
Dan Tynan, <i>The History of Yahoo, and How It Went From Phenom to Has-Been</i> , Fast Company (Mar. 21, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/2s3cm7bm	13
Danny Sullivan, <i>Google Now Personalizes Everyone’s Search Results</i> , Search Engine Land (Dec. 4, 2009), https://tinyurl.com/47fau86t	13, 15
Daphne Keller, <i>Amplification and Its Discontents</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Colum. Univ. (June 8, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4965a4bt	11
Emma Llansó et al., <i>Artificial Intelligence, Content Moderation, and Freedom of Expression</i> , Transatlantic Working Group on Content Moderation Online & Freedom of Expression (Feb. 26, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/49purumm	20
Evelyn Douek, <i>Governing Online Speech: From “Posts-As-Trumps” to Proportionality and Probability</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 759 (2021)	21
Gabriel Nicholas, <i>Shedding Light on Shadowbanning</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (Apr. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yc2czmjw	26
Gawesh Jawaheer et al., <i>Comparison of Implicit and Explicit Feedback from an Online Music</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Recommendation Service</i> , HetRec ‘10: Proc. of the 1st Int’l Workshop on Info. Heterogeneity & Fusion in Recommender Sys. 47 (Sept. 26, 2010), https://tinyurl.com/yck86vyk	16
Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>Automation in Moderation</i> , 53 Cornell Int’l L.J. 41 (2020)	22
Jon Porter, <i>Instagram Blames “Enforcement Error” for Removal of Posts About Al-Aqsa Mosque</i> , The Verge (May 31, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yn8kujej	25
Jonathan Stray et al., <i>Building Human Values into Recommender Systems: An Interdisciplinary Synthesis</i> , arXiv (July 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5bwdncv2	26
Jonathan Stray, <i>Who Should See What When? Three Principles for Personalized News</i> , NiemanLab (July 25, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/3nt3ukee	19
Lawrence Page et al., <i>The PageRank Citation Ranking: Bringing Order to the Web</i> , Stanford InfoLab Publication Server (Jan. 29, 1998), https://tinyurl.com/ydmu2chn	8
Luke Thorburn et al., <i>How Platform Recommenders Work</i> , Understanding Recommenders (Jan. 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/34kd7c9a	10
Michael D. Ekstrand et al., <i>Fairness in Information Access Systems</i> , Found. & Trends in Info. Retrieval, July 2022.....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Mounia Lalmas-Roelleke, <i>Recommending and Searching @ Spotify</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5kp7z45j (2019).....	9
Natali Hellberger, <i>On the Democratic Role of News Recommenders</i> , 7 <i>Digital Journalism</i> 993 (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p8e5e5h	19
Natasha Duarte et al., <i>Mixed Messages? The Limits of Automated Social Media Content Analysis</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (Nov. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2p829azn	23, 24
Nicolas J. Belkin & Bruce W. Croft, <i>Information Filtering and Information Retrieval: Two Sides of the Same Coin?</i> , <i>Comm. of the ACM</i> , Dec. 1992, https://tinyurl.com/2hvjpn7t	9
Nicole Buckley & Joseph S. Schafer, “ <i>Censorship-Free</i> ” <i>Platforms: Evaluating Content Moderation Policies and Practices of Alternative Social Media</i> , <i>For(e)dialogue</i> , Jan. 2022, https://tinyurl.com/3jjrhhc7	18
Olivia Solon, “ <i>Facebook Doesn’t Care</i> ”: <i>Activists Say Accounts Removed Despite Zuckerberg’s Free-Speech Stance</i> , <i>NBC News</i> (June 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/4ve5nypm	25
Open App Markets Act, S. 2710, 117th Cong. (2022).....	30
Paul Resnick et al., <i>GroupLens: An Open Architecture for Collaborative Filtering of Netnews</i> , <i>CSCW '94: Proc. of the 1994 ACM Conf. on Computer</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Supported Cooperative Work 175 (Oct. 1994), https://tinyurl.com/5xjr8m7z	10, 12
Priyanjana Bengani et al., <i>What's Right and What's Wrong with Optimizing for Engagement</i> , Understanding Recommenders (Apr. 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ynk2kmw2	11
Sahin Cem Geyek et al., <i>Fairness-Aware Ranking in Search & Recommendation Systems with Application to LinkedIn Talent Search</i> , KDD '19: Proc. of the 25th ACM SIGKDD Int'l Conf. on Knowledge Discovery & Data Mining 2221 (July 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y42pkv5x	9
Shannon Liao, <i>Tumblr Will Ban All Adult Content on December 17th</i> , The Verge (Dec. 3, 2018), https://bit.ly/2SmoC5A	22
Steven Clayman & Ann Reisner, <i>Gatekeeping in Action: Editorial Conferences and Assessments of Newsworthiness</i> , 63 Am. Soc. Rev. 178 (1998)	7
Suzanne Daley, <i>Making the Front Page: How All the News Fits in Print</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 23, 2019)	7
Tarleton Gillespie, <i>Do Not Recommend? Reduction as a Form of Content Moderation</i> , Soc. Media + Soc'y, July-Sept. 2022, https://tinyurl.com/d82m3j4d	20
Tobias D. Krafft et al., <i>What Did You See? A Study to Measure Personalization in Google's Search Engine</i> , 8 EPJ Data Sci. 38 (2019), https://tinyurl.com/yshxcdxn	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Will Hill et al., <i>Recommending and Evaluating Choices in a Virtual Community of Use</i> , CHI '95: Proc. of the SIGCHI Conf. on Hum. Factors in Computing Sys. 194 (May 1995), https://tinyurl.com/pv4ek7n5	13
Yahoo! Inc., <i>Yahoo Announces Acquisition of The Factual, Expanding its Commitment to Trusted News and Information</i> (Sept. 6 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4cr6xnvs	18
Zhe Zhao et al., <i>Recommending What Video to Watch Next: A Multitask Ranking System</i> , RecSys '19: Proc. of the 13th ACM Conf, on Recommender Sys. 43 (Sept. 10, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yc3nstn4	17
Zhenhua Dong et al., <i>A Brief History of Recommender Systems</i> , arXiv (Sept. 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yx7syn23	8, 13
 <u>Rules</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	28
